
MAR 0 4 2005 
... .. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

N 1  12 
h, 13 
‘JI 14 p.1  

16 w 
0 17 
lJ7 18 
fcd 

19 

20 
21 
22 

24 

25 

26 

27 

In the Matter of 

Carter’s, Inc. 
Fredenck Rowan 
Michael Casey 
Charles Whetzel 
David Brown 

.- t- - 
P - L u -,‘!,f -- FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 

999 E Street, N.W. b L - i f A C  ELEcj lC; ;  LZ 
c*wl SSl ON 

Washington, D.C. 20463 SECRE r A R l ~ r  

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 1005 M R  -4 p I: 
- - -  

GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT ## 2 

I. ACTIONS RECOMMENDED: 

SENSITIVE 
I 

Accept the attached conciliation agreement with Carter’s, Inc., Fredenck Rowan, Michael 

Casey, Charles Whetzel, and David Brown, and close the file in this matter. 

II. BACKGROUND: 

On January 24,2005, based on information provided in ajoint sua sponte submission, the 

Comss ion  found reason to believe that Carter’s, Inc., Fredenck Rowan, Michael Casey, 

Charles Whetzel, and David Brown violated 2 U.S.C $8 441b and 441f. The Commission also 

authonzed pre-probable cause conciliation and approved a proposed conciliation agreement. 

Attached IS a conciliation agreement, which has been signed by counsel for Carter’s, Inc., 

Fredenck Rowan, Michael Casey, Charles Whetzel, and David Brown. 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 



% I  
% ' MUR 5643 

General Counsel's Report ## 2 
Page 2 of 2 

1 * Therefore, the Office of the General Counsel recommends that the 

2 Commission accept the attached conciliation agreement and close the file. 

T v 11 
a 12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

m 

III. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Accept the attached conciliation agreement with Carter's, Inc., Fredenck Rowan, 
Michael Casey, Charles Whetzel, and David Brown. 

2. Close the file as to Carter's, Inc., Fredenck Rowan, Michael Casey, Charles 
Whetzel, and David Brown. 

3. Approve the appropnate letters. 

3/3/35- 
Date 

Lawrence H. Norton 
General Counsel 

Rhonda J. Vosdngh 
Associate General Counsel for Enforcement 

Mark Shonkwiler 
Assistant General Counsel 

Audra L. Wa'ssom 
Attorney 

Attachment( s) 
34 1 - Conciliation Agreement 


