1 2 3	FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 999 E Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20463	COMMISSION SECRETARIAT				
4	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	700c				
5 6	BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION	2005 MAR -4 P 1: 04				
7 8	In the Matter of )	SENSITIVE				
9	Carter's, Inc.					
10	Frederick Rowan ) MUR 5643					
11	Michael Casey )	·				
12	Charles Whetzel )					
13 14	David Brown )					
15	GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT # 2					
15	GENERAL COUNSEL 5 REI ORI # 2					
16 17	I. <u>ACTIONS RECOMMENDED</u> :					
18	Accept the attached conciliation agreement with Carter's, Inc., Frederick	Rowan, Michael				
19	Casey, Charles Whetzel, and David Brown, and close the file in this matter.					
20	II. <u>BACKGROUND</u> :					
21 22	On January 24, 2005, based on information provided in a joint sua sponte	e submission, the				
23	Commission found reason to believe that Carter's, Inc., Frederick Rowan, Michael Casey,					
24	Charles Whetzel, and David Brown violated 2 U.S.C §§ 441b and 441f. The Commission also					
25	authorized pre-probable cause conciliation and approved a proposed conciliation agreement.					
26	Attached is a conciliation agreement, which has been signed by counsel for Carter's, Inc.,					
27	Frederick Rowan, Michael Casey, Charles Whetzel, and David Brown.					
28						
29						
30						
31						
32						

32

33

34

Attachment(s)

1 - Conciliation Agreement

1

MUR 5643 General Counsel's Report # 2 Page 2 of 2

Therefore, the Office of the General Counsel recommends that the

2 Commission accept the attached conciliation agreement and close the file.

3	Ш.	RECO	RECOMMENDATIONS:				
5		1.	Accept the attached conciliation agreement with Carter's, Inc., Frederick Rowan, Michael Casey, Charles Whetzel, and David Brown.				
7 8		2.	Close the file as to Carter's, Inc., Frederick Rowan, Michael Casey, Charles Whetzel, and David Brown.				
9		3.	Approve the appropriate lette	rs.			
10							
11					Lawrence H. Norton		
12					General Counsel		
13							
14 15		1 /	•		12 2 7 0		
16	کی	?/3/i	5	BY:	Chunde Jelasoli }		
17	Date				Rhonda J. Vosdingh		
18					Associate General Counsel for Enforcement		
19					. / 1		
20					$\mathcal{M} / \mathcal{M} $		
21			•		May - les		
22 23					Mark Shonkwiler		
24					Assistant General Counsel		
25			•		Australia Contra Country		
26					1		
27							
28					(ludia// Nassor		
29					Audra L. Wassom		
30					Attorney		
31							